

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
ARIZONA INC.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN MAYES, Attorney  
General of the State of Arizona, et  
al,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ERIC HAZELRIGG, M.D., as  
guardian ad litem of all Arizona  
unborn infants,

Intervenor/Appellee.

Supreme Court  
No. CV-23-0005-PR

Court of Appeals  
Division Two  
No. 2 CA-CV 2022-0116

Pima County Superior Court  
No. C127867

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JILL NORGAARD, FORMER  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES, DISTRICT 18  
FILED WITH THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

---

Andrew S. Lishko, Esq. (AZ Bar No. 033136)  
May, Potenza, Baran & Gillespie, P.C.  
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1600  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4633  
Telephone: (602) 252-1900  
E-mail: [alishko@maypotenza.com](mailto:alishko@maypotenza.com)  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Jill Norgaard*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....2**

**ARGUMENT.....3**

**I. A majority of this Court has opined upon the need to clarify plain language analysis as the primary statutory interpretative tool.....3**

**II. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion relies on legislative intent and comparative state statutes as its primary analytical tools, rather than plain language.....4**

**III. A plain reading of the statute leads is inconsistent with the Court of Appeals’ holding.....5**

**A. Interpreting the plain language of A.R.S. § 36-2322 requires a review of Arizona’s abortion statutes and their collective purpose.....5**

**B. The plain language of A.R.S. § 13-3603 and 36-2322 are to restrict abortion to the maximum extent permissible under the law.....9**

**CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED ACTION.....12**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Citizens Bank of Bryan v. First State Bank</i> , 580 S.W.2d 344, 348 (Tex. 1979).....	11
<i>Collins v. Stockwell</i> , 137 Ariz. 416, 419 (1983).....	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	7
<i>Isaacson v. Brnovich</i> , 610 F.Supp.3d 1243 (Dist. Ariz. 2022).....	8
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Brnovich</i> , No. 2 CA-CV 2022-0116, 2022 WL 18015858, (App. Dec. 30, 2022).....	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	7
<i>State v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990).....	9
<i>State ex rel Arizona Department of Revenue v. Tunkey</i> , 254 Ariz. 432, (2023).....	1, 3, 4, 11

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 1-219.....	8
A.R.S. § 13-3603.....	passim
A.R.S. § 13-3603.01.....	7, 12

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02.....	7, 12
A.R.S. § 13-3605.....	7
A.R.S. § 35-196.05.....	9
A.R.S. § 36-449.03.....	2
A.R.S. § 36-2153.....	8
A.R.S. § 36-2159.....	8
A.R.S. § 36-2160.....	8
A.R.S. § 36-2161.....	2
A.R.S. § 36-2164.....	8
A.R.S. 36-2301.....	2
A.R.S. § 36-2321.....	passim
A.R.S. § 36-2322.....	passim
A.R.S. § 42-1104.....	3

**Other Authorities**

2022 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 105, § 3.....	11, 12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 252 (2012).....	6, 9, 11
